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Appellants, with the consent of Appellees, respectfully move the 

Court to set a schedule for supplemental briefing and oral argument in 

this appeal on remand from the Supreme Court, in order to provide the 

opportunity for this Court to fully and fairly consider the arguments and 

evidence supporting federal removal. 

1.  Plaintiffs filed six separate actions against more than 30 energy 

companies in California state court, alleging that “the dominant cause of 

global warming and sea level rise” is worldwide “greenhouse gas pollu-

tion,” ER216, and that “Defendants, through their extraction, promotion, 

marketing, and sale of their fossil fuel products, caused approximately 

20% of global fossil fuel product-related CO2 between 1965 and 2015, with 

contributions currently continuing unabated,” ER247.  Asserting numer-

ous causes of action ostensibly under California tort law, including prod-

uct-liability claims and claims for public and private nuisance, Plaintiffs 

demand compensatory and punitive damages, disgorgement of profits, 

abatement of the alleged nuisances, and other relief.  ER292–312. 

Defendants removed the actions to the United States District Court 

for the Northern District of California.  The notices of removal asserted 

seven independent grounds for federal jurisdiction: (1) that Plaintiffs’ 
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claims are governed by federal common law; (2) that Plaintiffs’ claims 

necessarily raise disputed and substantial federal questions; (3) that 

Plaintiffs’ claims are completely preempted by the U.S. Constitution, the 

Clean Air Act, and other federal statutes; (4) that the district court had 

original jurisdiction under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act 

(“OCSLA”); (5) that federal-officer removal is authorized under 28 U.S.C. 

§ 1442(a); (6) that Plaintiffs’ claims are based on alleged conduct on fed-

eral enclaves; and (7) that removal is authorized under the bankruptcy-

removal statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1452(a).  ER145–47.  Plaintiffs filed a motion 

to remand, which the district court granted.  ER5–6.  Defendants ap-

pealed. 

In its original decision in this appeal, this Court addressed only fed-

eral-officer removal, concluding that it did not have appellate jurisdiction 

under 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) to review any other basis for removal.  County 

of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp., 960 F.3d 586, 598 (9th Cir. 2020). 

On May 17, 2021, the Supreme Court announced its decision in BP 

P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).  The 

Court clarified that, when a party seeks appellate review of an order re-

manding a “case … removed pursuant to section 1442 or 1443,” “the 
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whole of [that] order bec[omes] reviewable on appeal.”  Id. at 1538 (quot-

ing 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)). 

Thereafter, on May 24, 2021, the Supreme Court vacated this 

Court’s judgment in this appeal and remanded for further proceedings in 

light of its decision in Baltimore.  See Chevron Corp. v. San Mateo Cnty., 

No. 20-884, 2021 WL 2044534 (U.S. May 24, 2021).  The certified judg-

ment of the Supreme Court will issue imminently.  See S. Ct. R. 45. 

2.  Appellants, with the consent of Appellees, respectfully request 

that this Court permit the parties to submit supplemental briefing on the 

numerous issues to be decided on remand from the Supreme Court, and 

that the case be set for oral argument. 

In their briefs before this Court, Appellants were constrained by the 

need to devote large portions of their brief to the scope of appellate review 

of the remand order—which the Supreme Court has now resolved in their 

favor.  See AOB 18–29.  And over half of the Argument section of Appel-

lants’ Opening Brief was spent arguing that Plaintiffs’ claims arise under 

federal common law, AOB 30–45, that Plaintiffs’ claims raise disputed 

and substantial federal issues, AOB 45–56, and that Plaintiffs’ claims are 

completely preempted by federal law, AOB 56–58—all of which were 
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largely foreclosed by City of Oakland v. BP PLC, 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 

2020).  As a result, Appellants’ Opening Brief was able to spend, for ex-

ample, only three pages on OCSLA jurisdiction, see AOB 58–61, and 

fewer than two pages on federal enclaves jurisdiction, see AOB 61–63—

neither of which this Court has yet addressed. 

Moreover, briefing before this Court closed in this case over two 

years ago, and there have been significant legal developments since then.  

For example, the district court in this case had cursorily dismissed re-

moval under OCSLA—which gives federal courts original jurisdiction 

over any action “arising out of, or in connection with” an operation on the 

Outer Continental Shelf, 43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)—on the basis that “the 

defendants have not shown that the plaintiffs’ causes of action would not 

have accrued but for the defendants’ activities on the shelf.”  ER6.  But 

as the Supreme Court recently concluded in analyzing a similar formula-

tion in the personal-jurisdiction context, the “requirement of a ‘connec-

tion’ between a plaintiff ’s suit and a defendant’s activities” can be satis-

fied even absent “a strict causal relationship.”  Ford Motor Co. v. Mon-

tana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 141 S. Ct. 1017, 1026 (2021) (interpreting the 

personal-jurisdiction case law requirement that “the suit ‘arise out of or 
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relate to the defendant’s contacts with the forum’” as “contemplat[ing] 

that some relationships will support jurisdiction without a causal show-

ing”).  Thus, Ford Motor Co. indicates that the district court applied the 

wrong standard to the analogously worded OCSLA provision. 

For these reasons, Appellants respectfully submit that the Court 

would benefit from supplemental briefing and oral argument.  Appellants 

propose that the parties be permitted to submit supplemental briefs as 

follows:  

• Appellants file a principal brief of no more than 6,000 words, 

due 30 days after the Court’s disposition of this Consent Mo-

tion. 

• Appellees file a principal brief of no more than 6,000 words, 

due 30 days after Appellants’ principal brief is submitted. 

• Appellants file a reply brief of no more than 3,000 words, due 

21 days after Appellees’ principal brief is submitted. 

The case can then be set for oral argument in the ordinary course. 

3.  Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27-1, counsel for Appellants have noti-

fied Appellees.  Appellees have consented to this proposal and schedule 
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for supplemental briefing, although do not agree with all the statements 

or positions Appellants have made in support of their motion.  
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Dated:  June 23, 2021 Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ Jonathan W. Hughes   
 
Jonathan W. Hughes 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
SCHOLER LLP 
Three Embarcadero Center,  
10th Floor 
San Francisco, California  94111-4024 
Telephone: (415) 471-3100 
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400 
E-mail:  jonathan.hughes@ar-
noldporter.com 
 
Matthew T. Heartney 
John D. Lombardo 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
SCHOLER LLP 
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90017-5844 
Telephone: (213) 243-4000 
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199 
E-mail:  matthew.heartney@ar-
noldporter.com 
E-mail:  john.lombardo@ar-
noldporter.com 
 
Nancy Milburn 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
SCHOLER LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9710 
Telephone: (212) 836-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 836-8689 
E-mail:  nancy.milburn@ar-
noldporter.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants BP P.L.C. and 
BP AMERICA, INC. 
 

By: **/s/ Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. 
 
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (213) 229-7000 
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520 
E-mail:  tboutrous@gibsondunn.com 
 
Thomas G. Hungar 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5306 
(202) 955-8500 
thungar@gibsondunn.com 
 
Neal S. Manne 
Johnny W. Carter 
Erica Harris 
Steven Shepard 
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP 
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (713) 651-9366 
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666 
E-mail:  nmanne@susmangodfrey.com 
E-mail:  jcarter@susmangodfrey.com 
E-mail:  eharris@susmangodfrey.com 
E-mail:  shepard@susmangodfrey.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Defendants CHEVRON 
CORP. and CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. 
** Pursuant to Ninth Circuit L.R. 25-
5(e), counsel attests that all other par-
ties on whose behalf the filing is sub-
mitted concur in the filing’s contents. 
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By: /s/ Sean C. Grimsley                           
 
Sean C. Grimsley  
Jameson R. Jones  
Daniel R. Brody 
BARTLIT BECK LLP 
1801 Wewatta St., Suite 1200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone:  303-592-3123 
Facsimile:  303-592-3140 
Email: sean.grimsley@bartlitbeck.com 
Email: jameson.jones@bartlitbeck.com 
Email: dan.brody@bartlitbeck.com 
 
Megan R. Nishikawa 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
101 Second Street, Suite 2300 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Telephone: (415) 318-1200 
Facsimile: (415) 318-1300 
Email:  mnishikawa@kslaw.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
CONOCOPHILLIPS and CONO-
COPHILLIPS COMPANY 
 

By: /s/ Dawn Sestito   
 
M. Randall Oppenheimer 
Dawn Sestito 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
400 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California  90071-2899 
Telephone: (213) 430-6000 
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407 
E-Mail:  roppenheimer@omm.com 
E-Mail:  dsestito@omm.com 
 
Theodore V. Wells, Jr. 
Daniel J. Toal 
Jaren E. Janghorbani 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON 
& GARRISON LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10019-6064 
Telephone: (212) 373-3000 
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990 
E-Mail:  twells@paulweiss.com 
E-Mail: dtoal@paulweiss.com 
E-Mail: jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com 
 
Kannon Shanmugam 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
  WHARTON, GARRISON LLP 
2001 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006-1047 
Telephone: (202) 223-7325 
Facsimile: (202) 224-7397 
E-mail: kshanmugam@paulweiss.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION 
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By: /s/ David C. Frederick   
 
David C. Frederick 
Daniel S. Severson 
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL 
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C. 
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 326-7900 
Facsimile: (202) 326-7999 
E-mail: dfrederick@kellogghansen.com 
E-mail: dseverson@kellogghansen.com 
 
Gary T. Lafayette 
Brian H. Chun 
Barbara L. Lyons 
LAFAYETTE & KUMAGAI LLP 
1300 Clay Street, Suite 810 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Telephone: (415) 357-4600 
Facsimile: (415) 357-4605 
E-mail: glafayette@lkclaw.com 
E-mail: bchun@lkclaw.com 
E-mail: blyons@lkclaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants ROYAL 
DUTCH SHELL PLC and SHELL OIL 
PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC 

By: /s/ Kevin Orsini   
 
Kevin Orsini 
Vanessa A. Lavely  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 474-1000   
Fax: (212) 474-3700  
E-mail: korsini@cravath.com  
E-mail: vlavely@cravath.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORPO-
RATION 
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By: /s/ Steven M. Bauer   
 
Steven M. Bauer 
Margaret A. Tough 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, California  94111-6538 
Telephone:  (415) 391-0600 
Facsimile:  (415) 395-8095 
E-mail:  steven.bauer@lw.com  
E-mail:  margaret.tough@lw.com  
  
Attorneys for Defendant 
PHILLIPS 66 

 
 
 
By: /s/ Patrick W. Mizell   
 
Mortimer Hartwell 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
555 Mission Street Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Telephone: (415) 979-6930 
E-mail: mhartwell@velaw.com 
 
Patrick W. Mizell 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
1001 Fannin Suite 2300 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (713) 758-2932 
E-mail: pmizell@velaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
APACHE CORPORATION 
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By: /s/ Bryan A. Merryman   
 
Bryan A. Merryman 
Catherine S. Simonsen 
WHITE & CASE LLP 
555 S. Flower Street, Suite 2700 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2433 
Telephone: (213) 620-7700 
Facsimile: (213) 452-2329 
Email: bmerryman@whitecase.com 
Email: catherine.simonsen@white-
case.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
ENI OIL & GAS INC. 

By: /s/ Andrew A. Kassof   
 
Mark McKane, P.C. 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
555 California Street 
San Francisco, California  94104 
Telephone: (415) 439-1400 
Facsimile: (415) 439-1500 
E-mail: mark.mckane@kirkland.com 
 
Andrew A. Kassof, P.C. 
Brenton Rogers 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
300 North LaSalle 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 
Telephone: (312) 862-2000 
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200 
E-mail: andrew.kassof@kirkland.com 
E-mail: brenton.rogers@kirkland.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
RIO TINTO ENERGY AMERICA INC., 
RIO TINTO MINERALS, INC., and 
RIO TINTO SERVICES INC. 
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By: /s/ Gregory Evans   
 
Gregory Evans 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
Wells Fargo Center 
South Tower 
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 4200 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3103 
Telephone: (213) 457-9844 
Facsimile: (213) 457-9888 
E-mail: gevans@mcguirewoods.com 
 
Joy C. Fuhr 
Brian D. Schmalzbach 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
800 East Canal Street 
Richmond, VA 23219-3916 
Telephone:  (804) 775-1141 
Facsimile:  (804) 698-2208 
E-mail: jfuhr@mcguirewoods.com 
E-mail: 
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION 
and DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, L.P. 

By: /s/ Andrew McGaan   
 
Christopher W. Keegan 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
555 California Street 
San Francisco, California  94104 
Telephone: (415) 439-1400 
Facsimile: (415) 439-1500 
E-mail: chris.keegan@kirkland.com 
 
Andrew R. McGaan, P.C. 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
300 North LaSalle 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 
Telephone: (312) 862-2000 
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200 
E-mail: andrew.mcgaan@kirkland.com 
 
Anna G. Rotman, P.C. 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
609 Main Street 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Telephone: (713) 836-3600 
Facsimile: (713) 836-3601 
E-mail: anna.rotman@kirkland.com 
  
Bryan D. Rohm 
TOTAL E&P USA, INC. 
1201 Louisiana Street, Suite 1800 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (713) 647-3420 
E-mail: bryan.rohm@total.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
TOTAL E&P USA, INC. and TOTAL 
SPECIALTIES USA, INC. 
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By: /s/ Michael F. Healy   
 
Michael F. Healy 
SHOOK HARDY & BACON LLP 
555 Mission Street, Suite 2300 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone:  (415) 544-1942 
E-mail:  mfhealy@shb.com 
 
Michael L. Fox 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
Spear Tower 
One Market Plaza, Suite 2200 
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127 
Telephone: (415) 957-3902 
E-mail:  MLFox@duanemorris.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
OVINTIV CANADA ULC 
(fka “Encana Corporation”) 

By: /s/ Peter Duchesneau   
 
Craig A. Moyer 
Peter Duchesneau 
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP 
11355 West Olympic Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA  90064-1614 
Telephone:  (310) 312-4000 
Facsimile:  (310) 312-4224 
E-mail:  cmoyer@manatt.com 
E-mail:  pduchesneau@manatt.com 

Stephanie A. Roeser 
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP 
One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone:  (415) 291-7400 
Facsimile:  (415) 291-7474 
E-mail:  sroeser@manatt.com 

Nathan P. Eimer 
Lisa S. Meyer 
Pamela R. Hanebutt 
EIMER STAHL LLP 
224 South Michigan Avenue, Ste. 1100 
Chicago, IL 60604 
Telephone: (312) 660-7605 
Facsimile: (312) 961-3204 
Email: neimer@EimerStahl.com 
Email: lmeyer@EimerStahl.com 
Email: phanebutt@EimerStahl.com 

Robert E. Dunn 
EIMER STAHL LLP 
99 S. Almaden Blvd., Suite 662 
San Jose, CA 95113 
Telephone: (669) 231-8755 
Email: rdunn@eimerstahl.com 

Attorneys for Defendant 
CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
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By: /s/ J. Scott Janoe   
 
Jonathan A. Shapiro 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
101 California Street 
36th Floor, Suite 3600 
San Francisco, California 94111 
Telephone: (415) 291-6204 
Facsimile: (415) 291-6304 
Email: jonathan.shapiro@baker-
botts.com 
 
J. Scott Janoe 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
910 Louisiana Street 
Houston, Texas 77002-4995 
Telephone: (713) 229-1553 
Facsimile:  (713) 229-7953 
Email: scott.janoe@bakerbotts.com 
 
Evan Young 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
98 San Jacinto Boulevard 
Austin, Texas 78701-4078 
Telephone: (512) 322-2506 
Facsimile: (512) 322-8306 
Email: evan.young@bakerbotts.com 
 
Megan Berge 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
700 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001-5692 
Telephone: (202) 639-1308 
Facsimile: (202) 639-1171 
Email: megan.berge@bakerbotts.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
HESS CORP., REPSOL ENERGY 
NORTH AMERICA CORP., and  
REPSOL TRADING USA CORP. 

By: /s/ Shannon S. Broome   
 
Shannon S. Broome 
Ann Marie Mortimer 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
50 California Street, Suite 1700 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 975-3700 
Facsimile: (415) 975-3701 
E-mail: SBroome@HuntonAK.com 
E-mail: AMortimer@HuntonAK.com 
  
Shawn Patrick Regan 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY   10166-0136 
Telephone: (212) 309-1000 
Facsimile: (212) 309-1100 
E-mail: SRegan@HuntonAK.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORPO-
RATION 
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By: /s/ Kevin Orsini   
 
Kevin Orsini 
Vanessa A. Lavely  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 474-1000   
Fax: (212) 474-3700  
E-mail: korsini@cravath.com  
E-mail: vlavely@cravath.com  
 
Stephen C. Lewis 
R. Morgan Gilhuly 
BARG COFFIN LEWIS & TRAPP, LLP 
350 California Street, 22nd Floor 
San Francisco, California 94104-1435 
Telephone: (415) 228-5400 
Facsimile: (415) 228-5450 
E-mail: slewis@bargcoffin.com 
E-mail: mgilhuly@bargcoffin.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP. 
and OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORP. 

By: /s/ Donald W. Carlson   
 
Donald W. Carlson  
A. David Bona  
CARLSON, CALLADINE &  
PETERSON LLP  
353 Sacramento Street, 16th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Tel: (415) 391-3911  
Fax: (415) 391-3898  
E-mail: dcarlson@ccplaw.com  
E-mail: dbona@ccplaw.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION and 
MARATHON OIL COMPANY 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(g)(1), the un-

dersigned certifies that this consent motion complies with the applicable 

typeface, type-style, and type-volume limitations.  This consent motion 

was prepared using a proportionally spaced type (New Century School-

book, 14 point).  Exclusive of the portions exempted by Federal Rule of 

Appellate Procedure 32(f), this consent motion contains 1,003 words.  

This certificate was prepared in reliance on the word-count function of 

the word-processing system used to prepare this brief. 

 

/s/ Theodore J. Boutrous Jr. 
       Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 23, 2021, I electronically filed the fore-

going with the Clerk of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals 

for the Ninth Circuit by using the appellate CM/ECF system. 

All participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and will 

be served by the appellate CM/ECF system. 

Dated: June 23, 2021 /s/ Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.   
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants 
Chevron Corp. and Chevron U.S.A., 
Inc. 
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